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MILES
COLLEGE

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
FOR THE SCHOOL YEAR
2024-2025

*Some or all instruction for all or part of Academic Year 2024-2025 may be delivered remotely or in

a hybrid format. Tuition and mandatory fees have been set regardless of the method of instruction
and will not be modified or refunded in the event instruction occur remotely or via a hybrid model
for any part of the Academic Year. In the event Miles College cancels in-progress courses because
of a campus closure or institution-wide transition to remote instruction and such cancellation
results in a change in a student’s enrollment status, Miles College may, at its discretion, refund a

portion of the student’s tuition and/or course-specific fees (such as lab fees).

College expenses consist of basic charges, special charges, other required fees and deposits,

charges for books and materials, and personal expenses. The cost to students for basic and
special charges, required fees, and deposits are outlined in this section. Special charges and
fees must be added to the basic charges. The College reserves the right to change charges and
fees listed without further notice. Students should refer to the Bear’s Den for updates.

All students are expected to meet their financial obligations to the College PROMPTLY.

Students may access their accounts online via the web www.miles.edu with a valid User ID
and PIN number.

NOTE: Tuition, fees, and other expenses are subject to change without prior notice.

STUDENT STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Basic Charges —

Boarding Students

Tuition (12-18 hours)

Room Pitts/Murchison Halls
Board

Textbook Fee
Comprehensive Fee

Usage Fee for Dorm
Campus Tech Fee

Health Insurance Fee

TOTAL Pitts/Murchison Halls

Boarding Students

Tuition (12-18 hours)

Room Bass Hall/Stewart-Reddick

Board

Textbook Fee

Comprehensive Fee

Usage Fee for Dorm

Campus Tech Fee

Health Insurance Fee

TOTAL Bass Hall/
Stewart-Reddick

Per Semester
$5,882.00
$1,500.00
$1,694.00
$ 200.00
$ 750.00
$ 125.00
$ 130.00
$ 70.00
$10,351.00

Per Semester
$5,882.00
$2,091.00
$1,694.00
$ 200.00

750.00

125.00

130.00
70.00

$10,942.00

$
$
$
$ 70.00

Per Year
$11,764.00
$3,000.00
$3,388.00
$ 400.00
$1,500.00
$ 250.00
$ 260.00
$ 140.00
$20,702.00

Per Year
$11,764.00
$4,182.00
$ 3,388.00
$ 400.00
$1,500.00
$ 250.00
$ 260.00
$ 140.00
$21,884.00


http://www.miles.edu/

Boarding Students Per Semester Per Year
Tuition (12-18 hours) $5,882.00 $11,764.00
Room Snorton Hall $2,194.00 $ 4,388.00
Board $1,694.00 $ 3,388.00
Textbook Fee $ 200.00 $ 400.00
Comprehensive Fee $ 750.00 $ 1,500.00
Usage Fee for Dorm $ 125.00 $ 250.00
Campus Tech Fee $ 130.00 $ 260.00
Health Insurance Fee $ 70.00 $ 140.00
TOTAL Teresa Snorton Hall $11,045.00 $ 22,090.00

Basic Charges —

Non-Board Students Per Semester Per Year
Tuition $5,882.00 $11,764.00
Textbook Fee $ 200.00 $ 400.00
Comprehensive Fee $ 750.00 $ 1,500.00
TOTAL $6,832.00 $13,664.00

Special Charges Per Semester
(Special Charges must be added to basic charges)
Biology Lab $60.00
Physical Science Lab $60.00
Chemistry Lab $60.00
Computer Science Lab $60.00
Applied Music $100.00
Expenses and Fees
Auditing Course Fee (Per Course) $295.00
English Proficiency Exam $10.00
Late Registration $100.00
Exit Exam $25.00
Graduation Fee $250.00
Media Lab $60.00
Parking $60.00
Re-Admission Fee $25.00
Transcript $10.00
Online Technology Fee (per class) $50.00
Housing Key Replacement $150.00
Housing Application Deposit $150.00

Students enrolled in courses totaling fewer than 12 semester hours will be charged tuition at
the rate of $490.00 per semester credit hour. A charge of $490.00 is charged per semester hour
of credit beyond 18 hours. Each student engaged in student teaching must furnish or arrange
for his/her own transportation to and from the teaching location and other incidental expenses.
Such arrangements are subject to approval by the Supervisor of Student Teaching.
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Information on charges for Summer School may be obtained on the College’s website or by
calling the Business Office 205.929.1430 or 205.929.1431.

Tuition 1 — 11 hours - $490.00 per credit hour

EXPLANATION OF FEES:

ORIENTATION FEE: New applicants applying for admission are required to send a non-
refundable Orientation Fee of $125.00 after he/she has been admitted to the College. This fee
IS a service charge covering administration, supplies, paraphernalia, and activities associated
with Orientation expenses. Students who have been previously enrolled (Re-Admits — students
who have not enrolled for two consecutive semesters) are not required to pay the Orientation
Fee but are required to submit a $25.00 Re-Admit fee. These fees are subject to change without
prior notice.

TEXTBOOK FEE: All students are charged a flat-rate fee of $200.00 per semester for
online course material. (Students do have the option of purchasing hard copies of material).

RESIDENCE HALL RESERVATION DEPOSIT FEE: All continuing students who
anticipate residing in Campus Residence Halls for a subsequent year must submit a $100
housing reservation fee. This fee will be applied to the student’s account for the following fall
semester.

HOUSING APPLICATION FEE: All new residence hall occupants are required to pay a
non-refundable housing application fee of $150.00 before a room assignment is made.

USAGE FEE: All residence students will be charged a usage fee of $125.00 per semester.
No hot plates or other such appliances are allowed in the dormitory room; special provisions
are made for the use of such elsewhere.

LATE REGISTRATION: All students who fail to complete registration on the designated
date at the beginning of a semester will be charged a $100.00 Late Registration Fee (The first
day of class is considered the start of late registration fees).

MEALS AND ROOM: On-campus students are charged $3,388.00 for two semesters. The
charge for meals is made to each resident at a semester rate of $1,694.00 for the first semester
and $1,694.00 for the second semester.

RESIDENCE HALLS: Murchison/Pitts Halls residents will be charged for rooms at the
rate of $3,000.00 for two semesters. The charge will be made in installments of $1,500.00 for
the first semester and $1,500.00 for the second semester. Bass Hall/Stewart Reddick residents
will be charged for rooms at the rate of $4,182.00 for the two semesters. The charge will be
made in installments of $2,091.00 for the first semester and $2,091.00 for the second semester.
Teresa Snorton Hall residents will be charged for rooms at the rate of $4,388.00 for the two
semesters. The charge will be made in installments of $2,194.00 for the first semester and
$2,194.00 for the second semester. All residents applying for Campus-based



apartments/housing (12-month contracts) will be charged based on the location/lease
agreement. Utilities are included in the rental agreement.

If a student moves into a room for at least one day during the first month of a semester, the
total charges for the room, as indicated, must be paid. All on-campus students are required to
sign a housing contract with the Coordinator of Student Housing.

PERIODS OF RESIDENCY: Residence halls officially open and close on the dates stated
in the College Calendar. Residence fees and meal charges cover only the periods when the
halls are officially open. The College is unable to provide special housing for students during
holiday and vacation periods. The only exception to this policy will be during the Thanksgiving
Holiday Period, but only at the discretion of the administration.

COMPREHENSIVE FEE:

e Library: This fee covers in part the use of the Learning Resource Center and a limited
amount of copies.

e College Center: This fee covers a portion of operating costs of the George T. French
Center and activities held in the building during the year. Miles College students enjoy
free admission to all dances and activities sponsored by the College or the Student
Government Association. This fee also covers the utilization of the basketball courts.

e Student Accident and Supplemental Sickness Indemnity Insurance Plan: The
Student Insurance Plan protects students at home, at school, or while traveling, 24 hours
aday. Protection is in effect during all interim vacation periods. All registered full-time
students are automatically covered under this insurance program. Complete policy
information is available in the Student Affairs Office.

e Student Athletic Activities: This fee covers free admission to all home athletic events.
Students can use their I.D. Card to attend football, basketball, baseball, and volleyball
games.

e Lectures and Cultural Activities: This fee covers, in part, the cost of providing the
College Community with visits from outstanding artists and lecturers and for other
activities that contribute to the cultural and educational development of the College’s
students.

e Computer Center: This fee covers in part the cost of the Computer Labs located in
the Learning Resources Center and the Tutorial Computer Center located in McKenzie
Hall.



DISTANCE EDUCATION VERIFICATION FEE- $ 25 PER CLASS
(On-Line Students Only)
Miles College continues to find ways to enhance your student experience, we are also
intentionally preparing you for today’s work environment by providing the resources and
services necessary for success in the digital age.
Fee Cover:

e ProctorU provides a live online proctoring service that uses a three-step process to
replicate the face-to-face proctoring experience over the Internet. Additionally, it
verifies student identity.

e Provision of Office 365 and additional software

e Academic Success Coaches

e Blackboard Help Desk Services

e Online Student Orientation

SPECIAL EXAMINATION FEE: The application fee for the administration of an
examination is $25.00.

AUDITOR’S FEE: The privilege of auditing courses is extended to any student in good
standing with the consent of the Dean of Academic Affairs and the Chairperson of the audited
department. Persons desiring to audit courses are required to register and pay a fee of $490.00
per course, plus a $25.00 administration fee.

GRADUATION FEE (Bachelor’s Degree): $250.00
MAKING PAYMENTS
Payments can be made online using Miles College E-Pay, the web browser address is

epay.miles.edu. Payments, if not made in person at the Business Office, must be addressed
and mailed to:

Miles College
Business Office
P. O. Box 39800
Birmingham, AL 35208-0937

Payments should be sent in the form of money orders, cashiers or certified checks, or
personal checks (please include your Driver’s License Number on the check and the Student
I.D. Number) made payable to Miles College and mailed to the above address. Persons sending
cash do so at their own risk.

Payments submitted to Miles College are applied to the student’s account for the full amount.
No part of the payment made to the College is returned to the student. All overpayments are
returned to the sender or applied to the next semester’s bill. The College reserves the right to
refuse checks from students who have had checks previously not honored by the bank. All
payments sent through the mail or otherwise should be accompanied by the name and address
of the sender and the full name and student number of the student to whom the payment is
intended.



REFUNDS OF FEES

The effective date of a withdrawal and refund if any is the date the formal application is filed
in the Registrar’s Office or in case of withdrawal by mail, the official postmark date. If'a student
withdraws during the semester or Summer Session, a portion of fees are refunded in accordance
with the following schedule:

TUITION
FALL AND SPRING SEMESTERS
Withdrawal within the first week ........................ 75%
Withdrawal within the second week ..................... 50%
Withdrawal within the third week ....................... 25%
Withdrawal after the third week ......................... 0%

SUMMER SESSION

Withdrawal within the first week ........................ 25%
Withdrawal after the first week .........oooveiiiiiiii.. 0%
SPECIAL CHARGES ..cuuuriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnnnns No Refund

The first official day of class is considered the first of the term, as indicated in the institution’s
calendar.

If a refund is due to the student under the institution’s refund policy and the student received
financial aid under Title IV (student financial assistance program, other than College Work-
Study Program), a portion of the refund is returned to Title IV funds. (See Refunds in the
Financial Aid Section of the catalog.)

The College’s refund policy is subject to change to conform to the United States Department
of Education Refund Regulations.
MEAL PLAN REFUND

If a student withdraws from all classes and moves out of a residence hall, the cost of the

meal plan is prorated based on the unexpired humber of meals remaining to be served during
the semester of withdrawal.



EXPENSES AND FEES
MISCELLANEOUS FEES

Transcript Fee

(First copy is free to graduates within that year) ........ $10.00
Automobile Registration ................ccccoviiiiiiiinnnn.n. $60.00
Replacement of Identification Cards ........................ $25.00
Returned Check Fee .........ocovviiviiniiiiiiiiiiien, $35.00
Stop Payment/Reprint Check Fee (Per Request) ........... $10.00
Retake Of English Proficiency Exam (EPE)............... $10.00
Incomplete FOrm ..............ooooiiiiiiiiiiii, $5.00
Copy of EXtra Degree..........ouvvininiiiiiiieieieiaiannnn, $25.00

Students presenting checks to Miles College at Registration that are not honored by the bank
and which must be collected after the normal registration period will be charged a late
registration fee of $100.00 in addition to the returned check fee.



